

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

CASE NO. 1151312

Casey Marie Wilkes and Alexander Jack Russell,

APPELLANTS,

v.

Wind Creek Casino and Hotel, PCI Gaming and
The Poarch Band of Creek Indians

APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Elmore County
CV-2015-901734

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

Charles A. Dauphin
Attorney For Appellees

Dauphin Paris LLC
300 Vestavia Parkway
Ste. 3700
Vestavia Hills, AL 35216
Telephone: 205-518-6821
Facsimilie: 205-518-6805
Cdauphin@dauphinparis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 I. The Nature of the Case1

 II. Proceedings Below.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 I. The Tribal Defendants Have Sovereign Immunity...11

 A. The Poarch Band’s Sovereign Immunity is Settled Federal Law11

 B. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies to a Tribe’s Commercial Activities and Enterprises13

 C. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies to Incidents which Occur Off of Tribal Lands15

 D. Ms. Wilkes’ Arguments Misconstrue Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....16

 1. *Kiowa Tribe, Bay Mills* and other case law affirm tribal sovereign immunity.....17

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 2. | The Supreme Court's <i>Carciери</i> decision has no bearing on questions of federal recognition or tribal sovereign immunity..... | 19 |
| E. | Ms. Wilkes' Argument that Her Claims Did Not Arise out of Conduct on Indian Lands is Irrelevant... | 27 |
| F. | Courts have universally held that the Poarch Band is a federally recognized tribe and is entitled to sovereign immunity..... | 28 |
| II. | Alternatively, the Tribal Defendants are due to be dismissed because Spraggins was not acting within the scope of her employment at the time of the accident..... | 29 |
| | CONCLUSION | 36 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 37 |

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The trial court's order granting summary judgment was based upon its determination that the sovereign immunity of the Tribal Defendants prevented the trial court from obtaining subject matter jurisdiction. (C. 794-797) Likewise, this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over this action due to the Tribal Defendants' tribal sovereign immunity.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11 th Cir. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044, 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum and Research</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 271, 277 (D. Conn. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Bell v. Martin</i> , 1 So.2d 906, 241 Ala. 182 (1941)..... | 32 |
| <i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. State of California</i> , 741 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2014) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coker v. Penfield Chair Co., Inc.</i> , 836 So.2d 878 (Ala.Civ.App. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) | 12, 16 |
| <i>DeFriece v. McCorquodale</i> , 998 So.2d 465 (2008) | 29 |
| <i>Durbin v. B.W. Capps & Son, Inc.</i> , 522 So.2d 766, 768 (Ala. 1988)..... | 35 |
| <i>Freemanville Water Sys., Inv. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 13, 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012) | 11, 19, 18 |
| <i>Hulbert v. State Farm Mut.Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 723 So.2d 22, 24 (Ala.1998) | 31 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Koscieliak v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 451, 456 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , --- U.S. ----, 134 S.Ct. 2024, 2030-31, 188 L.Ed.2d 1071, (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013), cert den. 113 S.Ct. 2829 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901) | 21 |
| <i>Newsome v. Mead Corp.</i> , 674 So.2d 581 (Ala.Civ.App. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21, 29 (1st Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) | 20 |
| <i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 2016 WL 3668021 | 9, 17, 27 |
| <i>Pryor v. Root</i> , 674 So.2d 45 (Ala. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>Singleton v. Burchfield</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2005) | 9, 31, 30 |
| <i>Seneca Telephone Co. v. Miami Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 253 P.3d 53, 2011 OK 15 (Okla. 2011) | 15 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Solmica of the Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Braggs,</i> 285 Ala. 396, 401, 232 So.2d 638 (Ala.1970)..... | 31, 30 |
| <i>Southwest Dairy Products Co. v. DeFrates,</i> 132 Tex. 556, 125 S.W.2d 284, 122 A.L.R. 854 | 33 |
| <i>Stand up for California! v. United States Dep't of the</i> <i>Int.,</i> 919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Tullis v. Blue,</i> 114 so. 185, 216 Ala. 577 (Ala. 1927)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Wright,</i> 53 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1931) | 21 |
| <i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Hous. Auth.,</i> 797 F.2d 668, 670-71 (8th Cir. 1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wells v. Henderson Land & Lumber Co.,</i> 200 Ala. 262, 76 So. 28 (1917)..... | 30 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 2 | 21 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 265 | 27 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 479a | 21, 23 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 479a(2) | 22, 24 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 1507 | 4 |
| Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 | 20, 28 |
| Pub. L. 103-454, Title I, § 103 (108 Stat. 4791)..... | 23, 26 |
| Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-454 (108 Stat. 4791) | 20 |

Regulations

25 *C.F.R.* § 8321, 22

50 *Fed. Reg.* 15502 (April 18, 1985) 5, 27

79 *Fed. Reg.* 475023

81 *Fed. Reg.* 5019, 5022 (Jan. 29, 2016).....21
